

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

C.A. NO. 14-4569

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an unincorporated association;
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, a joint venture; NATIONAL FOOTBALL
LEAGUE, an unincorporated association; NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, an
unincorporated association; OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an
unincorporated association doing business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; DAVID L. REBUCK, Director of the
New Jersey Division of Gaming Enforcement and Assistant Attorney General of the State of
New Jersey; FRANK ZANZUCKI, Executive Director of the New Jersey Racing
Commission; NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.;
NEW JERSEY SPORTS & EXPOSITION AUTHORITY

STEPHEN M. SWEENEY, President of the New Jersey Senate;
VINCENT PRIETO, Speaker of the New Jersey General Assembly
(Intervenors In District Court)

New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's Association, Inc.

Appellant

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC FOR APPELLANT NEW JERSEY
THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY AT CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3-14-cv-06450

On the Petition:

Ronald J. Riccio, Esq.
Edward A. Hartnett, Esq.
Elliott Berman, Esq.

McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPENTER, LLP

Ronald J. Riccio
1300 Mount Kemble Avenue
P.O. Box 2075
Morristown, New Jersey 07962-2075

Attorneys for Appellant
New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen's
Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REQUIRED STATEMENT OF COUNSEL FOR REHEARING EN BANCiv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT6

I. EN BANC REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED IN
ORDER TO SECURE AND MAINTAIN THE
UNIFORMITY OF THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS6

A. Securing And Maintaining Uniformity Of
This Court's Holdings Is Essential To This
Court's Institutional Integrity.....6

B. There Is A Clear Conflict Between The
Holdings In *Christie I* And *Christie II*7

II. THIS PROCEEDING INVOLVES EXCEPTIONALLY
IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERALISM AND
INSTITUTIONAL INTEGRITY8

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Textile Mills Securities Corp.</i> , 117 F.2d 62 (1940).....	14
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	9, 11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 4, 9-10, 11
<i>Oughton v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.2d 486 (1940).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir.1991)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3, 4, 10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	9

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 3701, *et seq.*.....*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....6

Third Circuit Internal Operating Procedure 9.1.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert B. Maris, *Hearing and Rehearing Cases In Banc: The Procedure of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*, 14 F.R.D. 91, 96 (1953)..... 6-7
